
 

 

 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the Civic Suite, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2014 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 

 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 20th March 2014. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item.  See Notes below. 
 
 

 

3. CORPORATE PLAN & PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK  (Pages 3 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Interim Corporate Team Manager. 
 

Ms S Jewkes 
388263 

4. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FROM 1ST APRIL 
2014  (Pages 25 - 30) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on 
changes to the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy form 1st April 
2014. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

5. THE FUTURE OF MEMBERS IT  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the IMD Service Manager on the future 
of IT Support for Members. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

6. GREATER CAMBRIDGE GREATER PETERBOROUGH 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) - STRATEGIC 
ECONOMIC PLAN (SEP)  (Pages 39 - 140) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Economic Development Manager 
seeking endorsement of the Greater Cambridge Greater 
Peterborough Enterprise Partnership’s Strategic Economic 
Plan. ( a copy of the report and Plan is attached to the Agenda 
separately). 
 

Mrs S Bedlow 
387096 



 

 

 Dated this 2 day of April 2014  
   

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

and unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on 
the matter at the meeting and must also leave the roo
[...]
ontact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 20 
March 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, N J Guyatt, 

T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J A Gray 
and R B Howe. 

 

75. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th February 2014 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

77. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES   
 

 In accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Functions 
and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (as amended) and 
with the assistance of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services the Cabinet has considered a table of fares for hackney 
carriages (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
 
Members were advised that the fares had originally been agreed at a 
meeting of the Licensing and Protection Panel on 26th October 2011, 
however following recent case law the decision was now considered 
to be an Executive function. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the current table of Hackney Carriage fares 
appended to the report now submitted be approved; 

 
(b) that the approval of future Hackney Carriage fare 

tables be delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, after consultation with the 
relevant Executive Portfolio holder; and 

 
(c) that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 

authorised, after consultation with the relevant 
Executive Portfolio Holder, to consider any objections 
arising from (b) above and to determine the table of 
fares accordingly. 

 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

78. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person including the authority that holds that information. 

 

79. TRANSFER OF CREATIVE EXCHANGE - LONGSANDS CAMPUS   
 

 With reference to a report by the Estates Officer (a copy of which is 
appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a 
number of options for the future use and ownership of the 
CreativExchange building in St Neots. 
 
The Executive Leader outlined the background to the report and 
explained that the current arrangements for the management of the 
building would expire on 31st March 2014. 
 
In discussing the content of the report, Members’ attention was drawn 
to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being). In that respect and in recognition of the 
educational and community benefits which would result, the Cabinet 
concurred with the Panel that the facility should be transferred to 
Longsands Academy.  Having considered options for the associated 
car parking land, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the lease for the CreativExchange building in St Neots be 
surrendered and the land with the related car parking spaces, 
which the District Council owns, be leased to Longsands 
Academy, on the best achievable terms. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Plan and Performance Management Framework 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 10 April 2014 
  
Executive Portfolio: Cabinet  
 
Report by: Interim Corporate Team Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive 
[...]
 is important and their role  

• Financial planning will be more clearly linked to corporate planning 

• Councillors will know what information they will get and when 

• Portfolio Holders will be able to hold officers to account 

• Scrutiny councillors will have the information they need to hold portfolio 
holders to account 

 
 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 Once the Corporate Plan and Performance Management Framework are 

adopted, they will be used to further develop the corporate plan and re-focus 
the activities of our scrutiny panels. 

 
7. LINK TO THE LEADERSHIP DIRECTION 
 
7.1 The Leadership Direction has informed the Corporate Plan and will be 

superseded by it. 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 None 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
  
 
9.1 None 
 

5



10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
 
10. 1 There are no immediate resource implications. We are already monitoring and 

reporting on our performance in our current quarterly reports. The new 
proposals are for this to be sharper and more focused on the corporate 
priorities.  

 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
11.1 None 
 
12 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
 
12.1 We need to be clear about what we are doing, why we are doing it and what 

impact it is having. The only way to do this effectively is by implementing an 
annual corporate and budget planning cycle and checking up on our 
performance. 

 
 
13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix 1 – Huntingdonshire Corporate Plan 2014 - 16 
Appendix 2 – Huntingdonshire Performance Management Framework April 
2014 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Non 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Susan Jewkes, Interim Corporate Team Manager 
Tel No. 388263 

6



H
u
n
ti

n
g

d
o
n
sh

ir
e 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
C

o
u
n
ci

l

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 P

la
n
 2

0
1

4
-1

6

O
U

R
 V

IS
IO

N
S
T
R

A
T
E
G

IC
 T

H
E
M

E
S

P
R

IO
R

IT
IE

S
O

U
T
C

O
M

E
S

H
u

n
ti

n
g

d
o

n
sh

ir
e
 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
C

o
u

n
ci

l 
w

ill
 c

o
n

ti
n

u

[...]
ULTATION 
WITH RESIDENTS

(JUN-AUG)
FINANCIAL 

OUTTURN REPORT 
TO CABINET/

COUNCIL

APPRAISALS: REVIEW 
PAST YEAR

SET TARGETS FOR 
THIS YEAR

FINANCIAL AND BUSINESS 
PLANNING: RESOURCE 

ALLOCATION

PROPOSALS 
FOR CHANGES 

TO MTP

19



12 | Huntingdonshire District Council - Performance Management Framework

Roles and responsibilities
Our approach relies on us all to take performance management seriously and ensure the Council 
makes its plans, policies and decisions based on good quality information. Roles and responsibilities 
are outlined below:

Council

Elected members are ultimately accountable to the electorate for the overall performance of Council 
services. 

Executive Leader of the Council

Has overall political accountability and is ultimately responsible for the Council’s performance.

Cabinet 

Is the executive body of the Council. Cabinet determine the policies, priorities and projects that will 
be undertaken by services each year. This work is set out in the Corporate Plan and directorate plans, 
and the associated resources needed are within the annual budget setting and prioritisation process. 

Portfolio Holders

Each cabinet member is given a portfolio of services and activities for which they take responsibility. 
This detail is set out in the Council’s Constitution. Portfolio holders are actively involved in reviewing 
performance in relation to their portfolio. The Executive Leader of the Council has portfolio 
responsibility for the Council’s performance management and data quality arrangements. However, 
performance management is an integral part of every portfolio holder’s responsibilities. 

Scrutiny Panels

The role of these bodies is set out in the Council’s Constitution. The panels identify areas of the Council’s 
work that need to be scrutinised and challenge performance and service improvement initiatives. The 
relevant scrutiny panels receive reports such as the quarterly Performance Monitoring reports and agree 
the associated
[...]
he audit report. Internal 
audit also provide an independent review of the corporate approach to performance management 
and data quality. 

Managers / Supervisors / Team Leaders

All levels of staff with managerial responsibility are responsible for the operational performance of 
their team and for the two-way communication of corporate initiatives and performance issues. 
This group of staff are responsible for ensuring their staff have regular appraisals and reviewing 
the training and skills needed to carry out their jobs. They should also ensure that their staff have 
access to and are familiar with corporate and departmental policies and procedures on performance 
management and data quality. 

Individual staff

All staff have a responsibility to manage their own performance. Each member of staff will be 
set specific targets as part of their appraisal every year, which staff members will be involved with 
agreeing. As well as identifying actions and targets for the current year, relevant training / personal 
development needs are identified through the appraisal process. Formal procedures exist to address 
continual and serious cases of under-performance.

21



22



Huntingdonshire District Council - Performance Management Framework | 15

23



HDC Document Centre
HPS-1579

24



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: National Non Domestic Rating - Changes to Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy from 1 April 2014.  

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 10 April 2014 

O&S (Economic)  -  3 April 2014 
COMT – 31 March 2014 

  
  
Executive Portfolio:  Customer Services 
 
Report by: Head of Customer Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Chancellor announced at the Autumn Statement of 5 December 2013 a package of 
business rates measures, two of which are to be temporary discounts: 
 

• A discount of £1,000 (subject to state aid limits) for all occupied retail properties with a 
rateable value not exceeding £50,000. These are generally described as shops, 
restaurants, cafes and drinking establishments. 

•  A 50% business rate relief for 18 months for businesses that move into retail premises that 
have been empty for a year or more. 

 
Since then, on 17 February 2014 and in response to recent atrocious weather conditions 
causing major flooding in some areas, the Government has also now announced 100% rate 
relief for 3 months for any day between 1 December 2013 and 31 March 2014 where non 
domestic properties have been flooded and meet other qualifying criteria. 
 
As these are temporary measures the government do not propose to change the relevant 
regulations, but instead will provide the discounts by reimbursing billing authorities that use 
their discretionary rate relief powers (under Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1988) for the local share of the discretionary relief (by providing a grant under Section 31 of the 
Local Government Act 2003). 
 
Through this mechanism, central government will guarantee to reimburse local authorities (both 
billing authorities and those major precepting authorities within the rates retention system) for 
the cost to them under these specific circumstances. 
 
Recommendation:  
It is recommended that: 
 

• Cabinet approve the award of (Section 47) Discretionary Rate Relief where all 
qualifying conditions are satisfied for the reliefs intended as listed above, 
provided the government makes 100% reimbursement by grant(s). 

• Delegated Authority is given to the Head of Customer Services and the Local 
Taxation Manager to award these discounts. 

Agenda Item 4

25



 
 

26



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable Members to make an informed decision 

on the proposed use of discretionary rate relief in essence to deliver the new 
temporary reliefs announced in the Chancellor’s 2013 Autumn Statement, and 
following the recent floods in some areas. (No reports have been received of 
flooded business premises in Huntingdonshire at this time). 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Central Government do not propose to change the existing regulations because 

they say this is a temporary measure only. 
 
2.2 Instead they are asking that local authorities use their discretionary rate relief 

powers under Section 47 of the Local Government Act 1988, and that requires 
a change to the Council’s discretionary policy. 

 
2.3 A similar report was considered and approved by Cabinet on 12 December 

2013 for a temporary relief on newly built non domestic properties following a 
consultation exercise conducted by the Government and announced separately 
in advance of the Autumn Statement. 

 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Other options could be to either decline to grant the intended discounts by way 

of discretionary rate relief, or vary the level of the relief but this would not 
provide the help and financial support to the local “Retail” ratepayers nor 
encourage new occupations. Most importantly, if the council does not grant the 
relief to the full extent of the Governments intention it will not be 100% 
reimbursed by way of grant. 

 
 
4. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS 
 HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
4.1 It will be for individual billing authorities to grant relief and to ensure that each 

application fully meets the qualifying criteria, and obviously the payment of the 
grant, paid in arrears by the government, will be subject to full external audit. 
Accordingly there will be an administrative and cost burden to the council which 
should be also be met by an administrative grant although no specific details 
are available at this time. Nor does it recognise or compensate for the cash flow 
impact for the council.  

 
4.2 The biggest risk is the unlikely outcome that the government does not honour 

its guarantee of 100% reimbursement or problems with the auditing of the 
claims (rathe
[...]
lved 

in order to amend the Discretionary Relief policy.  The Head of Customer 
Services and Local Taxation Manager already hold Delegated Authority to grant 
discretionary relief under the Council’s policy. 

 
9. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
9. 1 As outlined above there is a significant burden for the business rates team, and 

in terms of accounting and completing external audit (which may also increase 
audit fees), it would have certainly been simpler and less of a financial risk had 
the government amended the appropriate regulations albeit for a temporary 
period.  

 
9.2 The cost of reliefs awarded by the Council will ultimately be reimbursed by the 

government; therefore there is no direct net cost to the Council other than in 
terms of (unfunded) administration, resource, and cash flow.  

 
9.3 As outlined previously, the “Retail” relief is likely to be extensive and certainly, 

in the short/medium term, more resource intensive. This includes the 
uploading, testing and implementation of a software module (Discounts are 
normally calculated as a percentage rather than the monetary value of the 
new “retail discount”) from Northgate Information Systems. 

 
10 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
10.1 The recommendation will encourage, it is hoped, reoccupation of buildings left 

empty for some time and thus re-generation but perhaps most immediately it 
will give some financial support directly to retail businesses already facing 
difficult times. 

28



 
Recommendation: 
 
Based on the information contained within this report, it is recommended that 
Cabinet agrees : 
 

• To include 100% discretionary rate relief for all qualifying new 
(temporary) reliefs as listed above. 

 

• Awards to be made under delegated powers to Head of Customer 
Services and Local Taxation Manager 
 

 
11. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

None 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Business Rates Information Letter (9/2013) - dated 6 December 2013. 

• Business Rates Retail Relief Guidance- dated 29 January 2014. 

• Business Rates Information Letter (2/2014) - dated 6 February 2014. 

• Business Rates Information Letter (3/2014) - dated 17 February 2014. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Julia Barber 
 Head of Customer Services 
Julia.Barber@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Tel No. 01480 388105 
 
Ian Sims 
Local Taxation manager 
Ian.Sims@Huntingdosnhire.gov.uk 
Tel No. 01480 388138 
 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



Public - No 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: The Future of Members’ IT 

 

Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 10/04/2014 

  

Executive Portfolio: Customer Services 

 

Report by: IMD Service Manager 

 

Ward(s) affected: All (indirectly) 

 

 
Executive Summary:  

On 03/03/2104 COMT considered the paper “Desktop Delivery Update - MyOffice (Remote 
Access) and IT for Members”. 

A presentation was given to ELSG on 25th March 2014 and the benefits of the proposal were 
highlighted: 

1. Members have their own choice of IT equipment and have help to purchase an iPad 
(repaid through Member allowances) 

2. Members have greater flexibility accessing Council reports  

3. Members have greater flexibility when dealing with emails  

4. Members will be able to access WiFi more readily than at present 

5. Council saves circa £50k on IT and further savings will be made through the reduction of 
printed paper reports 

6. Members use up-to-date technology 

A further presentation  to  Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Wellbeing) – to which all Members 
are invited – has been arranged for 3rd April 2014. 

Recommendation(s): 

 

Cabinet is asked to approve:– 

1. The withdrawal of Council-funded IT equipment (allowing for continued support in 
exceptional circumstances); 

2. The promotion of the purchase of iPads from Members’ allowances; 

3. The future withdrawal of printed agendas and reports for Member meetings; 

4. The principle that all Members should use non-HDC (but HDC approved) email 
addresses for Council business;  

5. The withdrawal of HDC-funded broadband connections. 

 

Agenda Item 5

31



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

32



1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To review the current IT provision for Members and outline the proposed way forward 

in conjunction with the Desktop Delivery Project and PSN compliance. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 For a number of years Members have been provided with laptops or PCs to assist 

them in their work.   
 
2.2 A number of related issues have arisen which require resolution: 
 

a) The Council’s remote access system (MyOffice) is no longer sustainable; 
impacts 35 Members; 

b) XP-based PCs require urgent replacement; impacts 17 Members who use 
HDC-supplied IT; 

c) Good software is to be withdrawn to comply with PSN CoCo;  

d) An increasing number of Members want to use personal email addresses to 
conduct Council business; and 

e) An increasing number of Members want to use tablet devices/smart ‘phones 
to access their information (e.g. through email and Modern.Gov) 

This paper sets out a proposal to address all 5 issues and, as a result,  avoid 
spending c £50k  on new equipment for all 52 Members.   A similar level of 
expenditure would be required periodically in the future each time an equipment 
“refresh” is required.    

 
2.3 While the laptops and PCs have been used by Members to good effect they also 

have some major disadvantages which have become increasingly noticeable over 
recent years. In particular the current IT solution works by providing Members with 
access into the authority’s IT infrastructure.   Whist this enables access to features 
such as email and the intranet it increases the burdens of ensuring effective IT 
security.   A number of Members have found that the use of IT in its current form is 
increasingly complex and not intuitive. 

 
2.4 The transition of Members’ IT from Windows XP to Windows 7 and to achieve PSN 

compli
[...]
 This would cost between £500 and £1,000 dependent upon 

                                                
1
 Android-based tablets come in many difficult versions and this makes support expensive  

2
 Small box which provides a remote HDC PC to communicate securely with the HDC network 

34



configuration.  Numbers are to be confirmed but are expected to be very low 
(estimated to be 2-5 Members). 

 
3.3 Option 3 – On HDC network - PSN compliance required.   
 

This is option 2 applied to all members but allowing for some Desktop PCs to be 
laptops instead.   The overall cost is likely to be in the region of £50k. 

 

4. ANALYSIS AND BENEFITS 
 

4.1 Options 1 is the recommended approach with option 2 for a minimal number of 
Members.  Moving Members away from IT equipment provided by the Council 
would make an estimated saving of circa £50k.  Final figures would be confirmed 
following any agreement to proceed.  

4.2 Removal of HDC-based e-mail - Cambridgeshire County Council provides their 
Members with the option not to have Cambridgshire.gov.uk e-mail addresses -   
instead Members use their own personal email accounts for Council 
communications.  It is recommended that HDC does not give this as an option (as 
this is more difficult to manage) and that all Members use a personal email address 
in a prescribed format.    

4.2.1 With the use of personal email addresses Good would no longer be necessary 
although it will need to be removed for PSN compliance in any case. 

4.2.4 Most households nowadays already have broadband connections. Therefore, the 
justification for providing these at HDC cost is less sustainable and it is 
recommended that these are removed.  

4.2.5 A move to tablet devices  – with the ability to annotate Council documents – will 
allow the Council to reduce, and eventually remove, the need to provide paper 
reports saving money (amount to be determined). 

 

5.0 DISADVANTAGES AND ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED FURTHER 

5.1 Strict rule
[...]
 (40%) 

Employment      (40%) 

Social inclusion      (20%) 

 

 

48 

138



  

49 

139



 

 

50 

140


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Corporate Plan & Performance Management Framework
	310314 Corporate Plan Final Version
	310314 Performance Framework Final Version

	4 National Non Domestic Rating - Changes to Discretionary Rate Relief Policy from 1st April 2014
	5 The Future of Members IT
	6 Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership (LEP) - Strategic Economic Plan (SEP)



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Pathfinder 

House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 10 
April 2014. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, R B Howe, T D Sanderson and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor K J Churchill. 
 

80. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th March 2014 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

81. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 

82. CORPORATE PLAN & PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK   

 
 Further to Minute No.13/72 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Interim Corporate Team Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet considered and suggested amendments to 
the draft Corporate Plan and associated Performance Management 
Framework. 
 
Having noted the Plan’s main aims and objectives, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to minor consequential amendments relating to 
roles and responsibilities, the Council be recommended to 
adopt the Corporate Plan and associated Performance 
Management Framework. 

 

83. NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATING - CHANGES TO 
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FROM 1ST APRIL 2014   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted 
with new temporary rate relief measures announced by the 
Government resulting in the need to consider a change to the 
Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy. 

Members were advised that the measures aimed to help and financial 
support the local “retail” ratepayers, encourage new occupations as 
well as support households and businesses affected by the recent 
floods.  Having noted that billing authorities would be reimbursed by 
the Government for any discounts awarded and in stressing the need 



to promote the measures with the business community, the Cabinet 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) that with effect from 1st April 2014 a discount of £1,000 
(subject to state aid limits) be awarded for all occupied 
retail properties with a rateable value not exceeding 
£50,000; 

 
(b) that with effect from 1st April 2014 a 50% business rate 

relief for 18 months be awarded for businesses that 
move into retail premises that have been empty for a 
year or more; 

 
(c) that 100% rate relief for 3 months be awarded for any 

day between 1st December 2013 and 31st March 2014 
where non domestic properties have been flooded and 
meet other qualifying criteria; and 

 
(d) that the Head of Customer Services and Local 

Taxation Manager be authorised to award these 
discounts. 

 

84. THE FUTURE OF MEMBERS IT   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the IMD Service Manager (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) summarising a proposal to 
withdraw Council funded IT equipment for Members and promote the 
purchase of iPads from Members allowances.  The proposal had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
In the discussions that ensued, Executive Councillors were advised 
that the proposal would enable the authority to achieve savings in the 
region of £50k and that there would be further savings through the 
reduction of printed reports.  Having noted the proposal for Members 
to use non-HDC approved email addresses for Council business 
Executive Councillors queried whether it would be possible to set up 
private email addresses for Councillors that easily identified them as a 
Member of the District Council.  In response, the IMD Service 
Manager undertook to investigate the matter further. 
 
Executive Councillors concurred with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel that appropriate training and support would be required for all 
Members prior to implementation and that the WIFI facility within the 
Civic Suite should be stress tested. Having also referred to transition 
arrangements, access to the Council’s IT resources within Pathfinder 
House and current arrangements for funding of broadband 
connections for Members, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Council-funded IT equipment for Members be 
withdrawn, with continued support only being provided in 
exceptional circumstances; 
 

(b) that the purchase of iPads from Members allowances be 



approved; 
 
(c) that, where possible, printed agendas and reports for 

Members meetings be withdrawn; 
 
(d) that the principle that all Members should use non-HDC 

(but HDC approved) email addresses for Council 
business be supported; 
 

(e) that HDC funded broadband connections be withdrawn; 
and 

 
(f) that, with effect from 1st May 2014, it be compulsory for 

newly elected Members to participate in the iPad 
scheme. 

 
It was also RECOMMENDED to Council that the Members’ IT and 
telephone support guidelines in the Council’s Constitution be varied 
accordingly to reflect the above. 

 
[In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 25, a request from 
Councillor K J Churchill to address the Cabinet on this item was 
declined by the Chairman.] 
 

85. GREATER CAMBRIDGE GREATER PETERBOROUGH 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) - STRATEGIC ECONOMIC 
PLAN (SEP)   

 
 By way of a report by the Economic Development Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to 
consider the content of a Strategic Economic Plan produced by the 
Greater Cambridge, Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership. 
 
Having raised concern over the late receipt of the document from the 
Partnership, the content of the Executive Summary and inaccuracies 
within the Plan relating to housing growth, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Strategic Economic Plan appended to the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


